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The Probable Cause Review Board is charged solely with investigating ethics
complaints to determine if there is probable cause to proceed, and it is not the final
trier of fact.
As required by W. Va. Code § 6B-2-4(f), the Ethics Commission issued a Statement
of Charges that Respondent violated the Ethics Act as a result of the following:
l.

Woodland Properties, LLC
In 2006, local businessman Woody Duba approached Respondent about building a
subdivision off the East Beckley Bypass in East Beckley. In particular, they
discussed the benefits of having the City annex seventy-two (72) acres of land
owned by Beaver Coal Company, Ltd. (hereinafter “Beaver Coal Company”).
During the course of their conversation about the benefits of annexation,
Respondent mentioned the City’s longstanding practice of offsetting the additional
cost of annexation through the use of certain City services, including free labor to

pave roads in the future subdivision, known as Woodlands Village subdivision.

. The City has historically (since at least the 1970s) offered such services as an

enticement to annexation and to ensure the paving is completed in accordance with
the City’s street regulations, as the streets are deeded back to the City, which then is
responsible for maintaining and repairing them.

On August 8, 2006, the Common Council approved the annexation of Beaver Coal
Company’s 72 acres of land.

On September 25, 2006, Beaver Coal Company negotiated and executed a written
agreement with the general manager of the Beckley Sanitary Board regarding
installation of an alternate main line extension to the newly annexed property. The
agreement provided that the Sanitary Board would provide its employees and
equipment free of cost in the installation of the main line extension. In exchange,
Beaver Coal Company agreed to reimburse the Sanitary Board for non-Sanitary
Board supplies and equipment. Respondent contends this historically has been the
practice of the Sanitary Board, among other reasons, (a) as a way to encourage and
bring in additional customers without having to bear the entire burden of the cost of
installing new lines, and (b) to ensure the new lines are constructed according to the
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43.As Mayor, Respondent was the designated agent on behalf of the City for the
construction of the B.1.G. project. Although the Beckley Common Council had
general approval authority, Respondent possessed the signature authority for the
City, as well as the authority to direct and/or approve actions on behalf of the City.
The City subsequently retained Parsons Brinckerhoff (PB), a firm specializing in
these kinds of projects, to manage the B.I.G. project for the City. At that point, PB
was the main point of contact for the City regarding contractors and jobs related to
the B.1.G. project.

44.As part of the construction of the B.1.G., the site had to be excavated and dirt
removed from the site location. This removed dirt is commonly referred to as
“spoils.”

45.PB authorized and/or approved an agreement with Woody Duba/Beaver Coal
Company to place the spoils on a piece of land off Harper Road that was owned by
Beaver Coal Company. PB and/or its subcontractors had explored several potential
spoils sites, but ultimately there was no site suitable for the spoils besides the
Beaver Coal Company property.

46.Because of permitting issues through the Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP), the initial spoils site plan (which included, among other things, a road
somewhat improved from the road that already existed on the property) was broken
into two phases. The contractor responsible for the spoils site submitted costs to PB
with respect to the first phase.

47.The spoils were not deposited on the Harper Road site or graded according to plan,
and a dispute arose between Beaver Coal and the City/contractor as to the grading
and preparation of the spoils at the Harper Road location. In particular, the spoils
had simply been dumped in piles, blocking the existing road through the property,
and the contractor responsible for the spoils site had not made any effort to begin
the somewhat improved road that had been negotiated as part of the initial
arrangement and that was part of the initial spoils site plan and subsequently
incorporated into the second phase of the spoils site plan. Additionally, Respondent

contends that the Sanitary Board strongly voiced concerns that the piled and non-
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graded spoils were not in compliance with DEP standards.
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